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LO,K SABBA

Tuesday, N ovent-be,. 25, 1980/ A gra ha-
lIana 4. In\)2 (Saka)

,he Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[MR. DEPUTY-SPEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Raisin. Coal Production by 10 per cent

*101. SHRI M. V. CHANDRA-
SHEKARA MURTHY: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) \vhether the Union Government had proposed and started certain schemes under which the coal production was to be raised by 10 per cent;

(b) if so, whether Government now feel that 10 per cent rate of coal is lOubtful;

(c) if so, what are the main factors responsible;

(d) \vhether any
'e being considered
.~get;

/e) if so, to what
~nt are confident to oblem'?

strong measures
to achieve this

extent Govern-
overcome this

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): (a) Sincle
:lnuary, 1980; 20 new projects for creasing the production of coal have cen sanctioned by Government. The
. \rerage growth rate in coal production ilring the Sixth Plan is expected to
\ about 10 per cent.

(b) No, Sir.

( c) Does not arise.
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(d) and (e). A large number of new projects are be~Il'g taken up for sanction to ensure that the targetted growth rate is achieved. With a view to removing other constraints, Coal Companies are taking action to instal captive power generation stations, introduce new technology to increase output from underground mines and increase production from large open cast mines. Priority is also being given for supply of other essential inputs sUCh as cement, st.I, etC.

SHRI M. V. CHAN'DRASHEKARA
I

MURTHY: Mr. Deputy Speaker, Sir
t

as you are aware coal is a dependable source of energy in our country. Unfortunately, the coal production never stepped up since the industry was nationalised. I would like to know Whether it is a fact that there is widespread dis-contentment among the senior executives during 1979-86 regarding some promotion of the mining \engineers in Coal India Limited?
If so, whether government is prepared to step up and streamline the administra tion?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: Sir, 80 far as coal production is concerned it has gone up after nationalisation and is even now going up. As has been stated in the statement, we are going to achieve the 10 per cent growth rate and it is one of the best in the developing countries. Regarding officers' discontentment we are looking into it. A Committee has been appoint-.
ed. They have given a report and we are considering it.

SHRI M. V. CHANDRASHEKARA
MURTHY: Sir, the enerlly crisis has become an international phenomen. So also oil. We depend On foreign countries for 'oil. In 1977 Chakravarti
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Committee Consisting of country's top ener'gy experts had submitted a report suggesting that we should have a plant to convert coal into oil. In this connection I would like to know from the Hon'hle Minister-

(1) whether the Government is prepared to accept the Chakravarti 9ommitt~'s recommendations and prepared to set up the plant and, if so, the details thereon;

(2) how far the steel plants and steel pi-oduct'fon: in the country dur-
titg 1979-8G were relatively' ~ectecl due to the shbt-slipply of' coal; and
,,' • !; , 't ,

(3) the total loss of power production in 1979-80 'due to short supply of coaL

SHRI VIKRAM MAlfAJAN: So far as the conversion of coal into oil is concerned, our' Coal Department has prepared '3 project report and they say that it' is possible for this country to produce" about 5 million tonnes of oil
:rrCtfu coal in the next 5 or 6 years.
But that is for the GovernmJent to de<!ide whether they want to go in for oil exploration or conversion of coal bito oil. That is a deCision Governmenit' 'has to take. But so far as the capacity is concerned, technology is conce~d, We have got a report. It take~ about 6 million tonnes of B-Grade caar to convert a million tonnes of oil and the project would cost about Rs. 1000 to 1200 crores. This is under consideration. So far as steel is concerned, one of the reasons why sb2el production, to a certain extent, went down was dUe to a little coal problem.
But we haVe enough coal and the marginal requirenaent has been made up by improting coking coal. So production is not much affected because of coal itself. The loss of production is due to power. As far as coal is concerned, the loss is very marginal No specific loss of production can be a"ttri-
buted to shortage of coal. In fact,
~e i 'are surplus in coal. We have so mUch of coal that we have started open sale system. A new scheme has been start(~ that you 'can go to the mine and buy coal and there is n" shortage of coal as such. Whateve shortage was there it was due to con, .
straint in the transportation and that is' because of the last 3 years We had not added enough of rollin2 stock.
That is why we had shortage.

SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY: Sir, the Government has proposed certain schemes to increase the production of coal by 10 per cent" I would like to know front the Hon'ble Minister whether it is a fact, particularly in the Eastern Coal Field, that duie t(
violence in the $ape of trade unionisl " or anti-social elements the existint production itself has gone down. The other reason is 'that tHe Coal India Ltd. is also not having the fullest control over other coal fields. If so, what are the measures the Government is goin'g to take about the violence which has 'roc:kf'd the Eastern Coal field?
What are the steps the Government is going to take in order to have a grip by the Coal India Ltd. over the other coal fields?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: So far as the other coal fields are concerned. we have a fair grip on the situation and in fact Coal production is going up pract:, c Jl.~ 1n all ,.)ur cUl:1pa'lies.
So, there is no questit)n of not havin'g a grip. It is true that so far as the E.C.L. is concerned, there is labour proble,m and ~ have been asking the West Bengal Government Ministers to look into this matter and they have assured us to do the needful. But in practice the results are not very (en, couraging.

(Interruptions)

SHRI K. 'RAMAMURTHY: 1 have asked the Ron'hle Minister about the violence .. Hp has not rep~ied on that.

MR. IDEPUTY SPEAKER: You must kndW that Shri Ramamurthy is a tracle union leader.

SHRl ' VIKRAM MAHA-:rAN:
BecaUSe of indiscipline in this region, there is violence also and We are facing that problem.


o ~~J;U NI~~ a~9SH: ~~r, ~e
, ~ Minister has 'giv~n a v~ry nUsleadiI),J

.. answer. There are continuous news 'reports of the short supply ot coal to the power plants and the steel plants.
He says that he is surplus in Coal produ~tion, while everybody in the 'Country is saying that cOal production is stagnant and it should increase in orCler to meet the demands of the economy of the country. He has, therefore, to explain his reply. specially in view of the fact that the

) coL'liery' :units and the manacement
°always complain to us of the abort
~~uPPly of power and consequently the
,. coal production is declining or is stagnant. Further, inferior grade ot coaJI, with foreign m.aterial, is supplied which leads to tube leaka'ge and afltects the fUi'l~'tioning Of tIh.e poWer plants. In view of this, will you please consider setting up captive power plants in the collieries SO that We can meet this demand and also set up a number of coal gasification plants to m.eet tb(e energy crisis?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: So far as tHe question of captive power plants is concerned, the Ministry has already taken a decision to have captive power plants in our coal fields.
It is under active consideration and 'W~
hope to import the necessary equipment very soon.

So far as the quality of coal is concerned, the han. Member must appreciate that in the same mine, the quality of coal sometimes changes ':lnd as each power station is linked to a particular mine, it can happen at times that the quality of coal may go down.

As regards the quantity of coal. I reiterate the fact that the quantity required for power stations is enou'gh and in fact, We are surplus. It is only in coking coal where the question of shortage arises. There is some little short supply and that has been made up by importing the same.

DR. KRUPASINDHU BHOI: We a11 want the production of coal in ditle-

" ,
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rent coal fields to go up. But I would like to know whether the hone lVlinister has asked the Research and Development Wing or whether they have any specific suggestion so that th(e mineable reserves of coal present iIi the country could be mined upto 60 to 70 per cent which is the int~er national standard. At Pl'esent, the recoverable percentage of coal in India is only 30 to 40 per cent.

Secondly, the hon. Minister has said that there is no diffl.,culty of coking coal for the steel plants. But as far as my knowledge goes, t~e prOCess of liquidification of coal in the particular mines of coking coal like Jharia and other fields, is facing great problems.
Has the Hon. Minister got any specific plan in his Research and Development Wing to enhance the production of coal without expanding so m uch o~
coal fields? .

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: So far as'the Jlharia and Dhanbad coal fields are concerned, I would like to inform. the Honourable Me,mber that, in fact, in November, we have achieved a break-through and production has gone up. It is more than what w'as during last year in November. So. in this region, the production is going up and it is better, compared to the last year. It is tr~e that in this re'gion because the mines are very old, gasi-
ft~cation oCcurs in these mines, but, \ve have taken steps and the result is evident that vtery few accidents have occurred this year. T'hig shows that enough precautions have been taken.

DR. KRUPASIND'HtT BHOI: My question has not been replied. My question is about the rese~ch and development so that we can extract coal up to 60 to 70 per cent out of the mineable reserves.

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: A
Rese.arch Wing is set up and wher~ver we find any shortcomings. we have taken the help of Russian, Polish and Czechoslovak technocrats in this regard.
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SHRIMATI GEEXA MUKHERJEE:
The Minister has said that there are no difficulties with regard to coal. But the only difficulty is in regard to supply.

Is the Minister aware that all the
.subsidiaries of the steel that is, Steel Atlthority of India, are complaining about the coal that they are rleceiv-
ing, they say, anything black is called coal now and they have to accept anything black as coal. Is the Minister aware of that?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: So far as the steel is concerned, it is true that ear l~ they were complaining, but now things have improved and, in fact, the production of steel has
~one up by 40 per cent in Bokaro and similarly in other steel plants, the production is going UP. Since October, things have been picking up.

,sHRI ;'MAP$ VRAO )SCtNDIA:
May I know from the Honourable Minister, Sir, whether Government is 'awarre of verY laf!ge-scale illegal exploitation of coal reserves in Dhanbad and surrounding areas where unscrupulous'"jelements with the help of daily-wage workers and overseen by musclemen are indulging in this activity and generating a very large volume of black money? If this is a fact, is ,Government aware of it?
What steps thle Government proposes to take to. stop it?

SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: We have made enquiries. We haVe found that there is hardly any illegal exploitation but it happens at times that mines which have stopped working, which ar(e ~al1ed dis-used mines, SO'ffie times they try to exploit them, but it is so nominal that it should not cause any concern.

( Interruptions)

SJ-lRI VI.K1RAM MAIIAJAN: Even nominal illegal exploitation is not 'allowed. I have already said that there are certain miri\es which have been c10 ~ed down, they simply exploit;

their exploitation is nominal, even sO-We take notice of it.

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: He wants that theJM should not be any exploitation.

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
.(SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI): What happens is this.
In the Supreme Court, the coal min ..
ing was declared illegal. But from our experience, we have seen that from time to ti~ Calcutta High Court gives some sort of writ in favour of those who do this illegal coal mining.
That makes it very difficult for us.
We are trying to vacate this injunction o·rder as quickly as possible..

DR. VASANT KUMAR PANDIT:
The hon. MInister has assured th e HouSe that production of coal increa-
~d, with which We are not agreeing.
.However, is there any serious proposal which the Government is now considering to put domestic or soft coal and non-coking coal for free-sale through the public distribution system?

SHHI VIKRAM MAHAJAN: Vle have already op~ned free-sale of non-coking coal. About 3 to 4 lakh tOHnes has already been sold. This exp(;riment is on fOr the last one month. We want to check up whether it will help the econ~y or not. That is why "\\1e started this experiment. And so far as soft-coke is concerned, in Bengal area, the experiment has started. We haVe opened up dumps and We intend to start similar dumps all over the country so that the situation might ease.

SHRI KUSUMA KHISIINA
MURTHY: In view of the constraints faced by the coal iodustry, I would like to know from the Minister whether there is any long term plnnnin'g by the goverlli!l\ent to achieve self-Sufficiency in coal production.

.SHRI VIKRAM MAHAJ AN: I
have already said that we have enough stock to. meet the present demand of the country. (Interruptions) .

MR. DEPUTY SPEAKER: I ~:ill take ~are of all Of you.

SHRI V!.KjRAM MAHAJAN: So, basically we are self .. sufficient an j our five year plan projections are also in the same nature. It is only in the case of coking coal that ther~ is some marginal shortage which We are making up by importing.

(Int.erruptions)

MR,. DEPUTY SPEAKER: You will get a chance in the next question.
Now, the next question.

Crude Blocked in Assam pipeline

"'103. SHRI SATISH AGARWAL:
Will the l\1i;nister of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that 65,000 tonnes of oil are lying blocked in Assam Barauni pipeline for the last
10 months;

(b) whether it is also a fact that unless released tllis oil will freeze and cause heavy dan1age to the pipeline;

(c) if so, the steps being taken to have the crude cleared from the pipe-

. line;

(d) what is the total value of the crude lying blocked in Assam pipeline and whether Government have made it clear to the arsitator~ that it \\'~ould be against the national interest to allow the oil to be frozen in the pipelines;
and

{e) if SO, their reaction in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILI1ERS
(SHRI DALBIR SINGH): (a) nnd (b)
Yes, Sir. About 65,000 tonnes of crude oil had been lying blocked in Assam Barauni Pipeline for about ten months and unless flushed out this oil would have gelled with the onset of the winter which would have caused heavy damage to the pipeline.

(c) Flushing out of the de-conditioned crude oil by freshly treated crude oil has been taken up and is continuing.

(d) and (e) The approximate value of the blocked crude lying in the pi~eline was about Rs. 14.95 crores at international prices. The implications of the pipeline being damaged have been amply brought to the notice of all concerned. The reaction of the agitators has not b4fen helpful.

SHHI SATISH AGARWAL: May
I know from the han. Minister whether it is a fact that an offer was made by the Oil Employees Association to he1p then1 in this particular nature J?rovided the army was withdrawn; If so, when was this ofl'er n1ade and why did the governn1cnt spurn this offer?

THE ,MINISTE·R OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI P. C. SETHI): The offer is said to haVle been made to the Adviser there. But the offer is highly loaded and it ,vil1 be verY difficult to accept the offer as it is.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Highly
Joaded by what? The' offer was made bv th0 Oil En1ploy~es Association themselves that 1hey will do the job providect the a.rmy \va~ withdrawn.
So, the only dcnr:tncl fro111 then1 was it') ho:d ~ j "dicial enquiry into the death Of ~;0me emp]oy\~e there. But I am not cont ern ed, at the moment, with that. I am simply concerned with this whether an offer was made by the Oil EmpJovees Association that they will do thtp job provided the army was withdrawn; if so when and why did the government spurn that offer?

SHRI P. C SETHI. As I said, the offer '"as made to the Adviser there and the offer was loaded in the sens~:
that it had certain conditions. "rr the army is withdrawn" could b~'

